Adjusted net sales; adjusted business segment operating profit; adjusted net earnings; adjusted
diluted earnings per share (EPS); adjusted cash from operations; adjusted free cash flow

Adjusted net sales, adjusted business segment operating profit, adjusted net earnings, adjusted diluted
EPS, adjusted cash from operations, and adjusted free cash flow were impacted by classified program
losses as previously described, favorable profit rate adjustments following the resolution of a long-standing
claim associated with a completed C-5 Galaxy aircraft contract and a pension contribution. Management
believes the presentation of these measures adjusted for the impacts of these items is useful to investors in
understanding the company’s underlying business performance and comparing performance from period to
period. The tax effects related to each adjustment that impacted net earnings are based on a blended tax
rate that combines the federal statutory rate of 21% plus an estimated state tax rate.

(in millions, except per share data)

2024
As Reported

Aero
Classified
Program
Losses

MFC
Classified
Program
Losses

C-5
Claim

Resolution
Pension

Contribution

2024
As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Net sales1 $ 71,043 $ 320 $ — $ (155) $ — $ 71,208

Business segment
operating profit2 $ 6,083 $ 555 $ 1,410 $ (155) $ — $ 7,893

Net earnings1 $ 5,336 $ 417 $ 1,058 $ (116) $ — $ 6,695

Diluted earnings per
share1 $ 22.31 $ 1.74 $ 4.42 $ (0.48) $ — $ 27.99

Cash from operations1 $ 6,972 $ — $ — $ (155) $ 990 $ 7,807
Capital expenditures1  1,685  —  —  —  —  1,685

Free cash flow2 $ 5,287 $ — $ — $ (155) $ 990 $ 6,122

1 The amounts labeled "2024 As Reported" represent financial results in accordance with GAAP.
2 The amounts labeled "2024 As Reported" represent financial results that have been adjusted and presented as non-GAAP measures.

12

Webcast and Conference Call Information

Lockheed Martin Corporation will webcast live the earnings results conference call (listen-only mode) on
Tuesday, Jan. 28, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. ET on the Lockheed Martin Investor Relations website at
www.lockheedmartin.com/investor. The accompanying presentation slides and relevant financial charts are
also available at www.lockheedmartin.com/investor.